

---

---

**United States  
Court of Appeals**  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

WM. A. SMITH CONTRACTING CO., INC., a corporation, and WM. A. SMITH CONTRACTING COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, a corporation, doing business as a joint venture under the name of Lookout Point Constructors, Appellants,

vs.

MARLAND CURTIS, LYMAN CURTIS, GLEN C. CURTIS and RACHEL CURTIS, a copartnership, doing business as Curtis Gravel Company, Appellees.

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

*Upon Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon*

---

KEANE and HAESSLER

GORDON H. KEANE

ERIC R. HAESSLER

VIRGINIA M. RILEY

*Attorneys for Appellants*

RAMACCIOTTI AND RATCLIFFE

ALBERT L. RAMACIOTTI

ROBERT E. RATCLIFFE

*Attorneys for Appellees*

FILED

APR 4 1958

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

## SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Basis of Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Questions Presented .....	3
Statement of Points to be Urged .....	6
Summary of Argument .....	7
Statement of Facts .....	9
Argument	
I. Appellee was obligated to furnish all ballast material required to complete Part B of the General Contract .....	16
II. Appellee was not excused from performance by delays of other contractors. ....	22
a. Delay of other contractors did not excuse performance .....	23
b. Additional cost to Appellee did not excuse performance .....	29
c. Ignorance and unfamiliarity with type of work did not excuse performance .....	30
III. Appellant was under no obligation to notify Appellee of the quantity of material to be stockpiled .....	32
a. The alleged oral conversations at Pasco ..	33
b. The letter of September 21, 1951 .....	43
IV. Appellee is not entitled to interest .....	53
Conclusion .....	62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Page

### CASES

American Contract Company v. Bullen Bridge Company, 29 Or. 549, 46 Pac. 38 .....	35, 36, 37
Anderson v. Adams, 43 Or. 621, 74 Pac. 215 (1903). .....	30
Booth Kelly Lumber Company v. Southern Pacific Company, 183 Fed. 902 .....	48
Brooks v. Bechill, 63 Or 200, 124 Pac. 201 (1912). .....	20
Cameron v. Edgemont Investment Co., 149 Or. 396, 4 Pac. (2d) 249 .....	49, 50
Church v. Proctor, 66 Fed. 240 .....	36, 37
City of Seaside v. Oregon S. & C. Co., 87 Or 624, 634 .....	53
Columbus R. Power & L. Co. v. Columbus, 249 U.S. 399, 63 L. Ed. 669, 39 S. Ct. 349, 6 A.L.R. 1648 .....	30
Cragin Products Co. v. Fitch, et al, C.C.A. 8, 6 F. (2d) 557 (1925). .....	20
Craswell v. Biggs, 160 Or. 547, 559, 560; 86 Pac. 71 .....	41, 50, 51
(2d) 71 .....	41, 50, 51
H. E. Crook Co., Inc. v. United States, 270 U.S. 4, 46 S. Ct. 184 (1926). .....	28
Danciger Oil & Ref. Co. v. Ball, (C.C.A. 5th) 54 F. (2d) 908 .....	31
Dermott v. Jones (Ingle v. Jones) 2 Wall. (U.S.) 1, 17 L. Ed. 762 .....	30
Fleishman v. Meyer, 46 Or. 267, 80 Pac. 209 (1905) .....	29
Hoskins v. Powder Land & Irr. Co., 90 Or. 217, 176 Pac. 24 (1918) .....	30
Hyland v. Oregon Agricultural Co., 111 Or. 212, 225 Pac. 728 .....	39
Maryland Dredging & Contracting Co. v. Coplay Cement Mfg. Co., (D.C.E.D. Pennsylvania) 265 Fed. 842 (1920) .....	19
In re McKinney's Estate, Tracy v. Pioneer Trust Company, 175 Or. 28, 149 Pac. (2d) 980, 151 Pac. (2d) 459 .....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED (Cont.)

Page

National Pub. Co. v. International Paper Co., C.C.A. 2, 269 Fed. 903 (1920) .....	20
N. S. Sherman Machine & Iron Works v. Carey, Lombard, Young & Company, Oklahoma (1924), 227 Pac. 110 .....	20, 24
Pengra v. Wheeler, 24 Or. 532, 34 Pac. 354 (1893) .....	29
Public Market Co. v. City of Portland, 171 Or. 522, 625 .....	55, 56
Savage v. Salem Mills Co., 48 Or. 1, 85 Pac. 69 ....	55
Smith v. Phillips Pipeline Company, 128 F. Supp. 61 .....	51
Sund & Co. v. Flagg and Standifer Co., 86 Or. 289, 168 Pac. 300 .....	37, 38
Tampa Shipbuilding & Engineering Co. v. General Const. Co., C.C.A. 5, 43 Fed. 2d 309 (1930). ....	20
Taylor v. Wells, 188 Or. 648, 217 Pac. (2d) 236	41, 42
United States v. Howard P. Foley Co., 329 U.S. 64, 67 S. Ct. 154 (1946) .....	28
United States v. Miller - Davis Co., et al, D.C. Conn., 61 F. Supp. 89 (1945) .....	28
United States v. Rice, et al., 317 U.S. 61, 63 S. Ct. 120 (1942) .....	28
Upton v. Tribilock, 91 U.S. 45, 23 L. Ed. 203 .....	31
Webster v. Harris, 189 Or. 671, 22 Pac. (2d) 644 .....	39, 40, 41

STATUTES

ORS 41350 .....	35
ORS 41.740 .....	34
ORS 42.220 .....	34
ORS 82.010 .....	53, 54

TEXTS

26 A.L.R. 2d 1099, 1125 .....	20
12 Am. Jur. 988, (Sec. 410) .....	48
2 Am. Jur. 928 (Sec. 362) .....	30
17 OLR 51 .....	53, 55
Rest. of Contracts, Section 337 .....	54
